

# Memorandum of Understanding between Gargaon College, Simaluguri and Simaluguri Municipal Board

Date:

Gargaon College and Simaluguri Municipal Board recognize their mutual interest in community participation, environment sustainability, waste management among other areas. Gargaon College and Simaluguri Municipal Board, therefore, agree to establish a programme for cooperation in the areas of mutual interest and in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Memorandum of Understanding (MoU).

## **Objectives**

The objective is to facilitate collaboration between the institution and the board, provide opportunity for students in areas of internship and to promote community participation on the basis of mutual benefit, good initiatives, and frequent interactions.

Gargaon College and Simaluguri Municipal Board agree on the following terms:

### 1. Waste Management:

- a. The Municipal Board will provide guidance and support to the College in implementing effective waste management practices on its campus.
- b. The College will collaborate with the Municipal Board to establish waste segregation systems, recycling initiatives, and awareness campaigns to promote sustainable waste management practices.
- c. Both parties will share relevant information, expertise, and resources to optimize waste reduction and recycling efforts.

#### 2. Internships and Trainings:

a. The Municipal Board will offer internship opportunities to eligible students of the College, providing them with practical experience and exposure to waste management projects and initiatives.

> Gargaon College Simaluguri, Sivasagar (Assam)

Chairperson Simaluguri Municipal Board Sivasagar, Assam

Kabita Mech

- b. The College will recommend suitable students for internships and facilitate their engagement with the Municipal Board's waste management programs.
- c. The Municipal Board will organize training sessions, workshops, and seminars for the students of the College, imparting knowledge and skills related to waste management, environmental sustainability, and related subjects.

# 3. Community Participation:

- a. The College and the Municipal Board will collaborate to engage the local community in waste management activities, awareness campaigns, and other environmentally-focused initiatives.
- b. Joint events, such as clean-up drives, recycling workshops, and public lectures, will be organized to encourage active participation and create a sense of environmental responsibility among the community members.
- c. Both parties will actively involve community stakeholders, including residents, local businesses, and organizations, in the planning and implementation of sustainable waste management projects.

#### **Duration and Review:**

This MoU shall be effective from the date of signing and remain in force for a period of 5 years. It will be subject to review and renewal by mutual agreement between the College and The Municipal Board.

This MoU would represent the understanding and commitment of both parties to work collaboratively towards waste management, internships, and community participation initiatives. It sets forth the framework for cooperation and lays the foundation for a sustainable and mutually beneficial partnership.

#### Arbitration

In case of any dispute relating to any aspect of collaboration under this MoU, the Principal, Gargaon College and Chairman, Simaluguri Municipal Board will jointly resolve the dispute in a spirit of mutual respect and shared responsibility.

This MoU is hereby signed by the Heads of the respective institutions/boards.

Date:

Place:

(Dr. SabyasachiMahanta)

Principal
Gargaon College

Principal Gargaon College

Simaluguri, Sivasagar (Assam)

Kabila Mech (Kabita Mech) Chairperson Simaluguri Municipal Borad

Chairperson
Simaluguri Municipal Board
Siyasagar, Assam



2